



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
MATTERS UNDER ARTICLE 227 No. - 12279 of 2025

Dharam Pal And 32 Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	: Shashwat Kishore Chaturvedi
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: G.A.

Court No. - 88

HON'BLE VINOD DIWAKAR, J.

1. In compliance with the order dated 14.10.2025, the learned A.G.A. has filed a counter affidavit, which is already on record.
2. Upon hearing learned counsel for the petitioner as well as the learned A.G.A. for the State, and upon perusal of the material available on record, it *prima facie* appears that the controversy pertains to the ownership and demarcation of the land in question, which necessitates verification of the relevant revenue entries and factual particulars.
3. Accordingly, the concerned Tehsildar is directed to appear before this Court in person on the next date of hearing and shall produce the complete and original revenue records relating to the land in dispute, including the latest khasra, khatauni, map, demarcation report (if any), and any other relevant documents required for proper adjudication of the matter.
4. Put up this case on **10.12.2025** as fresh.

November 21, 2025
A. Tripathi

(Vinod Diwakar,J.)